

No. 10-9995

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICK WOOD, PETITIONER

*v.*

KEVIN MILYARD, WARDEN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOSHUA S. JOHNSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States ..... 1

Statement ..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 7

Argument

I. A court of appeals has the authority to dismiss an un-  
timely habeas petition *sua sponte* ..... 8

    A. A federal appellate court has the authority to en-  
force *sua sponte* AEDPA’s statute of limitations  
    under this Court’s precedents and sound habeas  
    policy ..... 9

    B. No statute, rule, or case justifies depriving an ap-  
pellate court of its inherent authority to enforce  
    *sua sponte*, in appropriate circumstances,  
    AEDPA’s limitations defense ..... 20

II. The court of appeals did not abuse its discretion by  
reaching the timeliness issue in this case ..... 26

Conclusion ..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Acosta v. Artuz*, 221 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 15

*Arizona v. California*, 530 U.S. 392 (2000) ..... 17, 18

*B. Willis, C.P.A., Inc. v. BNSF Ry.*, 531 F.3d 1282  
(10th Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*Barnett v. Roper*, 541 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2008),  
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 63 (2009) ..... 10

*Bechtold v. City of Rosemount*, 104 F.3d 1062  
(8th Cir. 1997) ..... 17, 18, 19

*Brecht v. Abrahamson*, 507 U.S. 619 (1993) ..... 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) . . . . .	3
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) . . . . .	11, 22
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) . . . . .	30
<i>Cruz v. Melecio</i> , 204 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) . . . . .	14
<i>Davis v. Roberts</i> , 425 F.3d 830 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) . . . . .	16
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , No. 10-895 (Jan. 10, 2012) . . . . .	9, 16
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987) . . . . .	11, 21, 23, 25, 26
<i>Harris v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 126 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	26
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) . . . . .	9, 26
<i>Horsley v. Alabama</i> , 45 F.3d 1486 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 960 (1995) . . . . .	13
<i>Jodoin v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 272 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	19
<i>Jones v. Cain</i> , 600 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	13
<i>King v. Kemna</i> , 266 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 934 (2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) . . . . .	22, 24, 28
<i>Loftis v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Long v. Wilson</i> , 393 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lorraine v. Coyle</i> , 291 F.3d 416 (6th Cir.), modified on denial of reh’g, 307 F.3d 459 (2002), cert. de- nied, 538 U.S. 947 (2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Lufkins v. Leapley</i> , 965 F.2d 1477 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 895 (1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005) . . . . .	8, 15
<i>Manlove v. Tansy</i> , 981 F.2d 473 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	12
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Miller v. Stovall</i> , 608 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2010), vacated on other grounds, 132 S. Ct. 573 (2011) . . . . .	13
<i>Ortiz v. Dubois</i> , 19 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1085 (1995) . . . . .	12
<i>Perruquet v. Briley</i> , 390 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	12
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Rosario v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1033, and 527 U.S. 1012 (1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Russell v. SunAmerica Sec., Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	17
<i>Sanders v. Cotton</i> , 398 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) . . . . .	11, 19, 22, 25
<i>Smith v. Johnson</i> , 216 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Smith v. Secretary, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Stanton v. District of Columbia Court of Appeals</i> , 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) . . . . .	16
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) . . . . .	14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	11, 15
<i>Thomas v. Crosby</i> , 371 F.3d 782 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1063 (2005) . . . . .	13
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 1 F.3d 1566 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1198, and 510 U.S. 1206 (1994) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 16 F.3d 377 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Barron</i> , 172 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Bendolph</i> , 409 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1123 (2006) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Causevic</i> , 636 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 572 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1687 (2010) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Dolah</i> , 245 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 928 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Flores</i> , 418 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 410 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1055 (2005) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 126 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 951 (1998) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 518 F.3d 740 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	24

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Peay</i> , 972 F.2d 71 (4th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1071 (1993) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Pryce</i> , 938 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 941, and 503 U.S. 988 (1992) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Located in El Dorado Cnty.</i> , 59 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 104 F.3d 1408 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1258 (1997) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) . . . . .	23
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	14
<i>Washington v. James</i> , 996 F.2d 1442 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1078 (1994) . . . . .	12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Windham v. Merkle</i> , 163 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	12
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Yeatts v. Angelone</i> , 166 F.3d 255 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1095 (1999) . . . . .	12, 13

Statutes and rules:

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214:	
§ 101, 110 Stat. 1217 . . . . .	3
§ 104, 110 Stat. 1218 . . . . .	22

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(A) . . . . .	17
28 U.S.C. 2244(d) . . . . .	1, 3, 5, 9, 24, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1) . . . . .	1, 8, 15
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2) . . . . .	3, 5
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1) . . . . .	16
28 U.S.C. 2254 . . . . .	1, 3, 22
28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(3) . . . . .	22, 23
28 U.S.C. 2255 . . . . .	12, 14
28 U.S.C. 2255(f) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	1, 8, 15
28 U.S.C. 2255(h) (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	17
Fed. R. App. P. 22(b) . . . . .	16
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(a) . . . . .	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c) . . . . .	17, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) . . . . .	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) . . . . .	20, 25, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(h) . . . . .	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) . . . . .	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b) . . . . .	24
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases:	
Rule 4 . . . . .	3, 16
Rule 5 (1976) . . . . .	21
Rule 5 . . . . .	5
Rule 5(b) . . . . .	13, 20, 21
Rule 9 . . . . .	17
Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings:	
Rule 4(b) . . . . .	16
Rule 9 . . . . .	17



IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	23
